MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

RESOLVES

OF THE

TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE FOURTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE NINTH DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRT T-TWO.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

I. BERRY & CO., PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1832.

Chapter 52.

Resolve to admit Zebah Washburn to practise law as an Attorney.

Approved February 29, 1832.

Resolved, That the Justices of the Court of Common Pleas, at any term of said Court holden for the County of Kennebec, be and hereby are authorized to admit Zebah Washburn to practise law as an Attorney in said Court, he having first paid the duty required by law.—Provided, the said Washburn upon examination by said Court, or by such Committee as the Court may appoint, shall appear to be duly qualified for such admission.

Chapter 53.

Resolve for admitting James T. Leavitt to practise law.

Approved February 29, 1832.

Resolved, That the Justices of the Court of Common Pleas be and they hereby are authorized to admit James T. Leavitt to practise law as an Attorney of said Court, Provided, that he pay the duty required by law; on condition that after examination the Court shall be satisfied that he possesses the literary, legal and moral qualifications to practise law.

Chapter 54.

Resolve authorizing the Governor to cause a Magazine to be erected in the town of Portland.

Approved March 3, 1832.

Resolved, That the Governor be, and he is hereby authorized, with consent of the Council, to cause to be erected upon the State's land in Portland, and contiguous to the State Arsenal, a fire proof building of suitable size and dimensions for the safe keeping of the powder and fixed ammunition of the State; and to draw his warrant on the Treasury for such sums of money, not exceeding five hundred dollars, as shall be necessary for that purpose.